Total Assets 7,997,653 143,486 1,806,281 (3,365,402) 6,582,018

Liabilities (3,416,869) (2,250) (123,280) 3,365,402 (176,997)

Net assets 4,580,784 141,236 1,683,001 - 6,405,021

At 31 December 2010

Assets

Intangible assets 2,077,466 445,300 - - 2,522,766

Furniture, fittings and equipment 91,667 163,761 2,556 - 257,984

Other assets 1,968,264 162,517 4,444,522 (3,382,194) 3,193,109

Total Assets 4,137,397 771,578 4,447,078 (3,382,194) 5,973,859

Liabilities (3,659,116) (1,038,190) (101,471) 3,382,194 (1,416,583)

Net assets 478,281 (266,612) 4,345,607 - 4,557,276

Additions to furniture, fittings and equipment by business segment are:

2010
£

2009
£

Turkey 20,783 15,677

East Africa 164,612 27,821

UK 402 1,194

Group 185,797 44,692

33.

Costs and liabilities are allocated based on the nature of the underlying transactions. Assets are allocated based on their
location and usage. Transactions between segments are recorded at cost.

The allocation of losses for the year by segment is as follows:

6. Operating loss

'The Group operating loss for the year is stated after the follwing:

Exploration activities UK Support &
other

£

Group
Total

£
Turkey

£
East Africa

£
Total

£

2009

Administration expenses before
depreciation

(408,709) (96,791) (505,500) (762,940) (1,268,440)

Depreciation (15,850) (500) (16,350) (7,679) (24,029)

Impairment losses  (491,655)  -  (491,655)  -  (491,655)

Other income/(losses) 3,716  - 3,716 (6,010) (2,294)

Finance income  -  -  -  42,966  42,966

Shares issued other than for
cash

 -  -  -  (401,474)  (401,474)

Intercompany charges  (74,285)  -  (74,285)  74,285  -

Income tax  (3,153)  -  (3,153)  (100)  (3,253)

At 31 December 2009  (989,936)  (97,291) (1,087,227) (1,060,952)  (2,148,179)

2010

Administration expenses before
depreciation

(800,834) (324,834) (1,125,668) (575,352) (1,701,020)

Depreciation (18,196) (4,932) (23,128) (9,689) (32,817)

Impairment losses (58,656)  - (58,656)  - (58,656)

Other income/(losses) 57,991 (8,783) 49,208 75,837 125,045

Finance income  -  -  - 21,965 21,965

Share of losses of associate
company

 (134,305) - (134,305) - (134,305)

Loss on sale of subsidiary
company

 -  -  - (1,095,880)  (1,095,880)

Intercompany charges (120,284) (68,521) (188,805) 188,805  -

Income tax (8,373)  -  (8,373)  -  (8,373)

At 31 December 2010  (1,082,657)  (407,070)  (1,489,727) (1,394,314) (2,884,041)

The Group's operating loss for the year is stated after the following:
2010

£
2009

£

Auditors’ remuneration

 Audit fees 31,075  16,776

 Tax and other services 2,926  20,050

Depreciation of tangible assets  32,817  24,029

Impairment losses on intangible assets 58,656  491,655

Other Income:

 Exchange gains/(losses) 63,556  (2,294)

 Other income 61,489 -

Total 125,045  (2,294)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

34.

7. Staff costs

Staff costs including Directors, comprise the following

8. Directors' remuneration

2010 2009

£ £

Wages and salaries  422,775  427,405